Page 1 of 12
CSP Analog Switch
Reliability
Qualification Report
Built In Reliability
Page 2 of 12
Reliability By Design
Page 3 of 12

3. ‘A’ on the part numbers ‘GAE’ represents dies without backside coating. ‘B’ on the part numbers ‘GBE’
represents dies with backside coating.
AVAILABLE PACKAGE TYPE CODES AND DIMENSIONS
Table 2: List of Packages
CODE TYPE Solder Balls or Bump material and Dimensions
GA & GB CSP- 10 & 12 Sn 96.8%, Ag 2.6%, Cu 0.6%, Bump Diameter: 370±20 µm,
Bump Height: 285±20 µm, Die Thickness: 405±20 µm
Page 6 of 12
P E R I C O M  R E L I A B I L I T Y  T E S T I N G  M E T H O D O L O G Y
Pericom employs a commonly used industry method to generically qualify product. It is based
on the premise that if one product of a specific wafer fab/package assembly process/materials is
already qualified, then a second product that has similar design, manufacturing process, and
materials can be qualified by extending the data used to qualify the first product to the second
product without generating additional data. This methodology allows the ability to benchmark
suppliers to ensure continuous process improvements and minimize cost and time required for
new product availability.
The basis of this “qualification by similarity or extension” is the following rules:
A.  For Wafer Fabrication Process and Materials:
i)  The wafer fabrication process technology and location are the same or similar
ii)  The die array design rules and die size are the same or similar
iii)  The standard and customized cell design and layout rules are the same or similar
iv)  The density and complexity are the same or similar
v)  The wafer fabrication materials are the same or similar
B. For Package Assembly Process and Materials:
i)  The package assembly process technology and location are the same or similar
ii)  The die paddle to package aspect ratio is the same or smaller
iii)  The package dimensions width and thickness dimensions are the same or similar
iv)  The leadframe/substrate design and lead/ball pitch are the same or similar
v)  The package assembly materials are the same or similar
Where a product of interest is not sampled during this period, it is valid to use the reliability
data of the particular process technology or package type family to which the part belongs.  All
parts within the same family are designed to the same rules, and manufacturing is controlled by
SPC.  Within a product family, a device can only be fabricated on one process technology/
option, and only assembled on one package type process.
Page 7 of 12
Introduction
PI5A4213, PI5A4684, PIA4763, PIA4764, and PIA4765: Analog Switch products based on the Chip Scale Package for mobile
phone applications.
Figure [1]: Pericom Website: http://www.pericom.com/applications/cellphone.php
Page 8 of 12
Reliability Process Qualification Tests
Table 3 – JEDEC Standard
PERICOM RELIABILITY
TEST DESCRIPTION
(ALTERNATIVE NAME)
PERICOM
TEST
CODE
EIA JEDEC
STANDARD
Latch-Up Sensitivity LU JESD78
Electrostatic Discharge (ESD) Sensitivity Testing Human
Body Model (HBM)
ESD – HBM JESD22-A114-C
Electrostatic Discharge (ESD) Sensitivity Testing
Machine Model (MM)
ESD – MM JESD22-115-A
Temperature, Bias, and Operating Life
(Dynamic High Temperature Operating Life)
DHTOL JESD22-A108C